Sec. 8. To be construed as a remedial measure.—This act shall be construed as a remedial measure, provided, however, that any proceedings to issue bonds pursuant to the provisions hereof shall be initiated within three months after the passage and approval hereof by a resolution of the county board.

Approved February 17, 1939.

CHAPTER 19-S. F. No. 295

An act to amend Laws of 1937, Chapter 343, Section 4, relating to County Welfare Boards.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. County Welfare Boards—organization.—That Laws 1937; Chapter 343, Section 4, be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

"The County Welfare Board shall at its first meeting, and thereafter at its annual meeting on the first Thursday after the first Monday in July of each year, meet and organize by electing a Chairman, a Vice-Chairman and a Secretary, except as provided in Section 1, Subdivision (b), each of whom shall perform the customary duties of his office. Said board shall appoint an Executive Secretary and such assistants and clerical help as it may deem necessary to perform the work of the Board. The appointment of said Executive Secretary shall be made in accordance with rules and regulations to be adopted by the State Board of Control and shall be chosen upon the basis of his experience, training and general qualifications for the work. His salary shall be fixed by the County Welfare Board subject to the approval of the County Board of Commissioners, except the salary of the Executive Secretary of the County Welfare Board appointed pursuant to Section 1, Subdivision (c) hereof, which salary shall be approved by the Board of County Commissioners of any such county and the City Council of any city of the first class located within such county, and said County Welfare Board shall fix the salary of such other employes as it may hire.

"Said Welfare Board shall require its Executive Secretary and such other of its employes as it may determine, to execute and file with it a bond conditioned as are other official bonds, to the state, with corporate sureties to be approved by it, in such amount as it may fix, not less than \$1,000.00, and the premium thereon shall be paid by said Board."

Approved February 17, 1939.

CHAPTER 20—H. F. No. 112

An act to legalize certain proceedings heretofore taken-for the improvement of streets in accordance with Mason's 1938 Minn. Supp., Section 1815, Muson's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section's 1816, 1817, 1818, 1819, 1820, 1821, 1822, 1823, 1824, 1825, 1826, 1827, and 1828, and acts amendatory thereof, by fourth class cities operating under home rule charters, and authorizing and validating an assessment and the issuance and sale of certificates of indebtedness therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1.—Proceedings legalized.—Allocies of the Fourth Class organized under Flome Rule Charters in accordance with the Constitution of the State of Minnesota, Article 4, Section 36, which, after May 1st, 1938 and before December 31st, 1938 in a winner the constitution of the State of Minnesota. ber 31st, 1938, in paving the streets of sich city, attempted to comply with Mason's 1988 Minn. Supp., Section 1815, Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Sections 1816, 1817, 1818, 1819, 1820, 1821, 1822, 1823, 1824, 1825. 1826, 1827, and 1828, and acts amendatory thereof, and in so doing, entered into a contract for paving streets and received petitions for such paving, and constructed such paving and determined to make such improvement at a hearing of which sufficient notice, as required by Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 1817, was given, and have otherwise failed to comply with the terms and provisions of said Mason's 1938 Minn. Supp., Section 1615, Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Sections 1816, 1817, 1818, 1819, 1820, 1821, 1822, 1823, 1824, 1825, 1826, 1827, and 1828, and of the Charter of the city, in all such cases, may re-assess any part of the cost of such improvement against the property abutting thereon in the manner provided in Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 1821, and may issue and sell its certificates of indebt-edness in the manner provided in Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 1824

Sec. 2. Reassessments validated. made in accordance with this det shall have the same force. effect, and validity as though all of the proceeding re-